RESOLUTION NO. 2008-100

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2008-112 WITH AMERICAN YOUTH
FOR CHRIST, FOR THE SALE OF FORTY-NINE (49) USED TRANSIT
VEHICLES IN “AS 1S” CONDITION FOR A TOTAL SALE PRICE OF
$161,781.00. '

WHEREAS, forty-nine {49) used transit vehicles have been determined to be cbhsolete in
accordance with the Authority’s vehicle replacement policy and have been declared excess and
will be disposed of in accordance with the Authority's property disposal procedure; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Revised Code, Section 306.43(K) provides that a regional transit
authority shall make a sale or other disposition of property through full and open competition;
and

WHEREAS, the bid of American Youth For Christ, located at 32355 Newcastle, Warren,
M1 48003 for the purchase of said vehicles was received on June 5, 2008 for a total sale price of
one hundred sixty-one thousand seven hundred eighty-one & 00/100 dollars ($161,781.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer deems the bid of American
Youth For Christ, 1o be the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for the items
identified in Attachment A, hereto and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of
Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of American Youth For Christ, for the purchase of forty-nine (49)
used transit vehicles, as listed on Attachment A, be and the same is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer of the Authority be and he is
hereby authorized to enter into a contract with American Youth For Christ for the sale of forty-
nine (49) used transit vehicles at a price of one hundred sixty-one thousand seven hundred
eighty-one & 00/100 dollars ($161,781.00); as listed on Attachment A, in “as is” condition in
accordance with the terms of the bid hereto, and that such contract is in the best interest of the
Authority.

Section 3. That proceeds of said sale in the amount of one hundred sixty-one thousand
seven hundred eighty-one & 00/100 dollars ($161,781.00); shall be deposited into the General
Fund.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Attachment A; Used Transit Vehicles

LA
Adopted: July 15, 2008 T /‘u

Pfesident
gl b~
CEO{ ﬁéneral Manager/Secretary-Treasurer

&,

Altest:




ATTACHMENT A — USED TRANSIT VEHICLES BID SHEET

IFB No. 2008-112

USED TRANSIT VEHICLES [Haughton  |AYFC lumMMSU
COACH | YEAR VIN # MAKE/MODEL | MILEAGE Bid Prices

1 9302 | 1904 1GF5ARUKXRD105057 Flx-Suburban | 279573 $2,280.00]  $3.200.00}  $2,509.00
2l 9501 | 1995 1GF5ARTK7SD105169 Fix-Suburban | 270862 $1,700.00]  $3.200.00]  $2,509.00
3 9201 | 1992 1GF5ACFK1MD103247 Fix-Metro 572075 $2,317.00]  $3,200.00]  $2,509.00
4] o202 | 1992 1GF5AGFK3MD103248 Flx-Metro 561895 $2,317.00f  $3,200.00!  $2,509.00
5| 9205 | 1992 1GF5ACFK3MD103251 Fix-Metro 562060 $2,317.00]  $3,200.00]  $2.509.00
6| 9210 | 1992 1GE5ACFK2MD103256 Fix-Metro 583914 $2.317.00|  $3,200.00]  $2,509.00
7| 9212 | 1902 1GF5ACEKBMD103258 Fix-Metro 535725 $2,317.00]  $3,302.00]  $2,509.00
8l 9216 | 1992 1GE5ACFKBMD103262 Eix-Metro 565598 $2,317.00]  $3,302.00]  $2,509.00
9 9227 | 1992 1GE5ACFK2MD103273 Fix-Metro 626422 $2,317.00]  $3,302.00]  $2,509.00
10] 9231 | 1992 1GE5ACFKXMD103277 Fix-Metro 640423 $2,317.00]  $3,302.000  $2.509.00
11l 9237 [ 1902 1GE5ACEK5MD103283 Fix-Metro 607390 $2,317.00]  $3,302.00]  $2.,509.00
12] 9238 | 1902 1GF5ACFK7MD103284 Fix-Metro 534250 $2,317.00]  $3,302.00]  $2,500.00
13| 9246 | 1992 1GF5ACEK6MD103202 Flx-Metro 574206 $2,317.00]  $3.403.00]  $2.,509.00
14| 9250 | 1992 1GE5ACFK3MD103296 Fix-Metro 588993 $2,317.00  $3,403.00]  $2,509.00
15| 9252 | 1992 1GF5ACFK7MD103298 Fix-Metro 569212 $2,317.00]  $3,403.00|  $2,509.00
6] 9253 | 1992 1GF5ACFKIMD103299 Flx-Metro 674564 $2,317.00]  $3,403.00]  $2,509.00
17\ 9258 | 1992 1GF5ACFKOMD103304 Elx-Metro 478808 $2,317.00]  $3,403.00]  $2,509.00
18] 9403 | 1904 1GF5ACTKXRD105106 Fix-Metro 319754 $2,317.00]  $3,403.00,  $2,509.00
19] 9404 | 1904 1GF5AC1K3RD105108 Fix-Metro 423949 $2,317.000  $3,200.00]  $2,509.00
20| 9405 | 1994 1GF5AC1K5RD105109 Fix-Metro 420574 $2,317.000  $3.200.000  $2.509.00
21 9406 | 1994 1GF5AC1K1RD105110 Fix-Metro 449233 $2,317.00]  $3,200.00]  $2,509.00
22| 9407 | 1904 1GF5ACTK3RD105111 Fix-Metro 443651 $2,317.000  $3.200.000  $2,509.00
23| 9408 | 1904 1GF5AC1K5RD105112 Flx-Metro 430795 $2,317.00]  $3,200.000  $2,509.00
24| 9409 | 1994 1GF5AC1K7RD105113 Fix-Metro 415563 $2,317.00]  $3,200.00]  $2,509.00
25| 9411 | 1994 1GF5AC1KORD105115 Flx-Metro 426182 $2,317.00]  $3,403.00]  $2,509.00
26| 9413 | 1904 1GESAC1K4RD105117 Flx-Metro 423254 $2,317.00]  $3,403.00]  $2,509.00
27| 9414 | 1994 1GF5AC1K6RD105118 Flx-Metro 466152 $2,317.00]  $3.403.00]  $2,509.00
28] 9416 | 1994 1GF5AG1KARD105120 Fix-Metro 462657 $2,317.000  $3,403.00]  $2,509.00
29| 9419 | 1994 1GF5ACTKXRD105123 Fix-Metro 436430 $2,317.00  $3,403.000  $2,509.00
30| 9420 | 1994 1GE5AG1K1RD105124 Flx-Metro 474267 $2,317.000  $3.403.00]  $2,509.00
31] 9422 | 1904 1GF5AC1K5RD 105126 Fix-Metro 451199 $2,317.00  $3,302.000  $2,509.00
32| 9423 | 1994 1GF5AC1K7RD105127 Fix-Metro 434901 $2,317.00]  $3,302.00]  $2.509.00
33| 9425 | 1994 1GF5ACTKORD105129 Fix-Metro 417320 $2,317.00]  $3,302.00|  $2,509.00
34| 9426 | 1904 1GE5AC1K7RD105130 Fix-Metro 445166 $2,317.00]  $3,302.00]  $2,509.00
35| 9428 | 1994 1GF5AC1KORD105132 Flx-Metro 403875 $2,317.00]  $3,302.00]  $2,509.00
36| 9429 | 1994 1GF5ACTK2RD105133 Flx-Metro 433726 $2,317.000  $3302.00]  $2,509.00
37| 9430 | 1994 1GF5ACTKARD105134 Fix-Metro 489484 $2,317.000  $3,403.00,  $2,509.00
38| 0434 | 1994 1GF5AC1K1RD105138 Fix-Metro 454567 $2,317.00]  $3,403.000  $2,509.00
39| 9437 | 1994 1GESAC1KIRD105141 Fix-Metro 420182 $2,317.000  $3200.000  $2,509.00
10| 9441 | 1994 1GF5AC1KIRD105145 Fix-Metro 418886 $2,317.00  $3,200.00|  $2,509.00
11] 9445 | 1994 1GE5AC1K6RD 105149 Fix-Metro 460960 $2,317.00|  $3,200.00|  $2,509.00
12| 9448 | 1994 1GF5AC1K6RD 105152 Fix-Metro 450275 $2,317.00]  $3,403.00]  $2,509.00
13] 9450 | 1994 1GF5AC1K6RD105154 Fix-Metro 483127 $2,317.00|  $3,302.00]  $2.509.00
14] 9456 | 1994 1GF5AC1K1RD105160 Fix-Metro 446623 $2,317.000  $3,302.00]  $2,509.00
15| 0458 | 1994 1GF5AC1K5RD105162 Flx-Metro 468829 $2,317.000  $3.403.000  $2,509.00
16| 9460 | 1994 1GE5AC1K9RD105164 Flx-Metro 404730 $2,317.000  $3200.00]  $2,509.00
17| 9462 | 1994 1GE5ACTK2RD 105166 Fix-Metro 430554 $2,317.00]  $3,302.00]  $2,509.00
18] 9454 | 1904 1GF5AC1K6RD105168 Fix-Metro 462149 $2,317.000  $3.403.000  $2,509.00
19| 9465 | 1994 1GF5AC1K3RD105015 Fix-Metro 445113 $2,317.00]  $3.200.00]  $2.509.00
TOTAL BID | $112,879.00 | $161,781.00| $122,941.00




Form §00-326
07-03-97

Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

TITLEMESCRIPTION: Resolution No.:
AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2008-112 WITH AMERICAN YOUTH 2008-100

FOR CHRIST, FOR THE SALE OF FORTY NINE (49) USED TRANSIT
VEHICLES IN “AS 13" CONDITION FOR A TOTAL SALE PRICE OF
$161,781.00.

Diate:
July 10, 2008

Initiator: Fleet
Management Department

ACTION REQUEST:

04 Approval I3 Review/Comment £ Information Only O Other

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

PURPOSE: This action will allow the Authority to enter into a contract for the sale of forty-nine
(49} used transit vehicles.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The transit vehicles, as identified in Attachment Ato the
resolution, have exceeded the useful life criteria established by the Authority’s Vehicle
Replacement Policy and FTA regulations. These vehicles range in age from 14 {0 16 years.
These vehicles have deteriorated to such a degree that the cost to return them to a safe and
reliable condition would far exceed their value. It is recommended that these vehicles not be
repaired, but sold on an “as is” basis.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: Ohio Revised Code, Section 306.43(K) authorizes the sale
and disposition of property through full and open competition.

This solicitation was posted on the procurement web site and sclicitation notifications were sent
to 36 companies and/or individuals. Three (3) bids were received on June 5, 2008 for this sale as
listed below. An analysis was performed and the purchase price of American Youth For Christ,
for the forty-nine (49) used transit vehicles at a total cost of $161,781.00 is considered fair and
reasonable to the Authority.

Company Name Total Purchase Price
American Youth for Christ $161,781.00
UMMSU $122,941.00
Haughton Enterprises $112,879.00

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/OBE BACKGROUND: Does not apply.

POLICY IMPACT: This disposal is consistent with the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit
Authority's Vehicle Replacement Policy and the Procurement Policy regarding the sale or disposal

of property.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: The proceeds of said sale will be deposited into the General Fund at a
total sale price of one hundred sixty-one thousand seven hundred eighty-one & 00/100 doliars

{$161,781.00).




Staff Summary & Comments
Sale of Transit Vehicles
Page 2

7.0 ALTERNATIVES: Reiect all bids. Rejection of all bids wili delay the sale of these used transit
vehicles and cause the Authority to incur additionat cosis in handling and storage of these
vehicles,

8.0 RECOMMENDATION: [tis recommended that the bid of American Youth For Christ, be accepted
and the resolution passed authorizing the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer o enter intoc a
contract.

9.0 ATTACHMENTS: None.

Recommended and certified as appropriate
to the availability of funds, legal form

and conformance with the Procurement
requirements.

oy
H

CEO, enﬁ Manager/Secreiary-Treasurer

g




